CB(1)1807/04-05(04)

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY COUNCIL (NO. 2) BILL

COMMITTEE STAGE

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for the Environment, Transport and Works

<u>Clause</u> <u>Amendment Proposed</u> 2(2)(a)(ii) By deleting ", and the person for whom the construction operations are carried out is the contractor".

(a) In paragraph (a) -

- (i) by adding ", and on matters of concern to the construction industry" after "industry";
- (ii) by deleting "或作" and

substituting "及作".

(b) In paragraph (e), by deleting
 "stakeholders in" and substituting
 "persons connected with".

(c) In paragraph (h) -

(i) by deleting "procurement methods, site safety," and substituting "dispute

5

resolution,";

(ii) by adding "multi-layer subcontracting, occupational safety and health, procurement methods, project management and supervision," after "protection,".

(d) By adding -

- "(ha) to enhance the cohesiveness of the construction industry by promoting harmonious labour relations and observance of statutory requirements relating to employment, and by facilitating communication among various sectors of the industry;".
- 7(2) (a) In paragraph (g), by deleting

 "stakeholders, companies or personnel of"
 and substituting "persons connected
 with".

 (b) In paragraph (k), by deleting
 - "construction personnel" and substituting "personnel".

- (c) In paragraph (t), by deleting "statutory objects" and substituting "functions".
- Schedule 5 (a) In section 4, by deleting "103." and "104." and substituting "104." and "105." respectively.
 - (b) In section 6(b), in the proposed section 2(2)(a)(ii), by deleting ", and the person for whom the construction operations are carried out is the contractor".